International Journal of Membrane Science and Technology, 2023, Vol. 10, No. 4, pp 287-292
287
A Study on the Attachment Effect of CFRP Plates to Internal
Reinforcements of Curtain Wall Frames Using GFRP
Yong-Taeg Lee1, Seung-Hun Kim2, Hae-Yong Park3, Jin-Chul Choi4, Se-Hee Park5*
1,2,3,4Hanbat National University, Daejeon, Republic of Korea
5Hanbat National University, Daejeon, Republic of Korea; E-mail: destiny2021@naver.com
Abstracts: This study is for the development of internal reinforcing materials using fiber-reinforced plastics that can be

3. Experiment results
3.1 Flexural experiment results
 The following graph shows the experimental results of each of the GFRP single material experiment specimen
and the reinforced specimen attached with the CFRP plate. As shown in the graph, the initial flexural stiffness was
found to increase by about two times when reinforced with CFRP compared to single materials. Also, the pattern of
the load-displacement graph seems to reflect the characteristics of the ductile material to some extent.
International Journal of Membrane Science and Technology, 2023, Vol. 10, No. 4, pp 287-292
290
Fig. 5. Fexural experiment results of GFRP pipe
Fig. 6. Fexural experiment results of CFRP plate reinforced pipe
3.2 Adhesion destruction experiment results
 There are a total of 5 specimens, and the specifications for each specimen are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Specimen specifications
ID Clear span(mm) With or without reinforcement Adhesive
CW-01 1,200 Unreinforced
CW-RE50 1,200 External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t) HIT-RE 500 V3
CW-RE25 1,200 External reinforcement(25mm×1.4t) HIT-RE 500 V3
CW-ER50 1,200 External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t) S&P Resin 220
CW-ER25 1,200 External reinforcement(25mm×1.4t) S&P Resin 220
As can be seen in the graph of Figure 7, when the entire width is reinforced, the stiffness is approximately twice
as high as that of the unreinforced specimen. This can be seen as having the same performance improvement
effect as the short specimen. One important point here is that adhesive failure did not appear conspicuously before
the member was destroyed. This suggests that if the length of the reinforcing member is sufficiently secured, the
performance degradation due to adhesive failure can be reduced.
In the case of adhesion strength, specimens using epoxy anchors showed slightly higher strength than
specimens using resin. In addition, when the carbon fiber reinforced plastic was attached as a whole, the strength
International Journal of Membrane Science and Technology, 2023, Vol. 10, No. 4, pp 287-292
291
and rigidity were significantly higher than when the attachment width was 50%. When the attachment width is 50%,
the strength is somewhat lower than that of the unreinforced specimen, which is considered to be because local
failure proceeds quickly due to the concentrated load occurring in the narrow width.
Fig. 7. Load-displacement curve for each specimen
4. FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS
In this study, a finite element analysis model was created and analyzed using Abaqus to predict the results of
various variable changes such as length and attachment width. As for the analytical model, 5 models were made up
to 3 times the length of the initial specimen fabrication. In addition, the CFRP attachment width was analyzed with
full width and 50% width. Table 2 shows the specifications of the analysis models, and Figure 8 shows a graph
comparing the analysis results and experimental results of the 400mm span model and a graph comparing the
analysis results of each analysis model.
Table 2. Analysis model
ID Clear span(mm) Reinforcement
CW-400 400 External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t)
External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t)
External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t)
External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t)
External reinforcement(50mm×1.4t)
CW-600 600
CW-800 800
CW-1000 1,000
CW-1200 1,200
Fig. 8. Load-displacement curve for each model
As shown in the 400mm span analysis result in Figure 8, the stiffness and strength of the analysis model appear
similar to the experimental results. In addition, the 1200mm span analysis result and the experiment result of the
International Journal of Membrane Science and Technology, 2023, Vol. 10, No. 4, pp 287-292